MBUS-M13 - USER MANUAL
MBUS-M13
M-Bus-Master
OEM-Module
Version: 1.09
Date: 21 November 2024
Authors:
Remo Reichel, Frank Richter

1.5 Number notation
Numbers a noted according to this table:
Numbering system Example Comments
Decimal 100 Normal notation
Hexadecimal 0x64 C-like notation
Binary ’100’ In apostrophes
’0110.0100’ Nibbles separated by dots
Table 1: Numbering systems
Frank Richter, 21 November 2024
© solvimus GmbH
Version: 1.09
Released
Page 5/17
UG_EN_MBUS-M13.pdf
MBUS-M13 - User manual
1.6 Safety guidelines
Observe the recognized rules of technology and the legal requirements, standards and norms, and other
recommendations.
Study the instructions for the extinction of fire in electrical installations.
The power supply must be switched off before replacing components and modules.
If the contacts are deformed, the affected module or connector must be replaced, as the function is not guar-
anteed in the long term.
The components are not resistant to substances that have creeping and insulating properties. These include
e.g. aerosols, silicones, triglycerides (ingredient of some hand creams). If the presence of these substances in
the vicinity of the components cannot be excluded, additional measures must be taken:
• Install the components in an appropriate casing.
• Handle components with clean tools and materials only.
Only use a soft, wet cloth for cleaning. Soapy water is allowed. Pay attention to ESD.
Do not use solvents like alcohol, acetone etc. for cleaning.
Do not use a contact spray, because in an extreme case the function of the contact point is impaired
and may lead to short circuits.
Assemblies, especially OEM modules, are designed for installation in electronic housings. Do not touch
the assembly when it is live. In each case, the valid standards and directives applicable to the construction
of control cabinets must be observed.
The components are populated with electronic parts which can be destroyed by an electrostatic discharge.
When handling the components, ensure that everything in the vicinity is well earthed (personnel, work-
place and packaging). Do not touch electrically conductive components, e.g. data contacts.
1.7 Scope
This documentation describes the device manufactured by solvimus GmbH, Ilmenau, and stated on the title
page.
1.8 Abbreviations
Abbreviation Meaning
2G Mobile radio standard, synonym for GSM or GPRS
3G Mobile radio standard, synonym for UMTS
4G Mobile radio standard, synonym for LTE
ACK Acknowledge
AES Advanced Encryption Standard
AFL Authentication and Fragmentation Layer
AI Analog Input
ANSI American National Standards Institute
AO Analog Output
APN Access Point Name
ASCII American Standard Code for Information Interchange
ASHRAE American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers
BACnet Building Automation and Control networks
BBMD BACnet Broadcast Management Device
BCD Binary-coded decimal numbers
BDT Broadcast Distribution Table
BMS Building Management System
CA Certification Authority
CHAP Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol
CI Control Information
CLI Command line interface
COSEM COmpanion Specification for Energy Metering
CPU Central processing unit
CRC Cyclic redundancy check
CSV Character-Separated Values
Continued on next page
Page 6/17